
DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
11. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 1 7 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUI SITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. 15• PROJECT NO, (If applicable) 

P0000l See Block 16C 22EM000491 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 893037 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 100901 

Savannah River Operat i ons Office 
U. S. Departme nt of Energy 
Savannah River Operat i ons 
P . O. Box A 
Aiken SC 29802 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Stale ana ZIP Co<le) 

avannah Riv e r s 
A ttn : Kathleen 
109 Ramsey Pl 

Mission Complet ion, LLC 
Vaselopulos 

L ynchburg VA 2450 16722 

CODE 1174 86417 FACILITY CODE 

Savannah River Operations 
U. S . Depar tme nt of Energy 
Savannah River Operations 
P . O. Box A 
Aiken SC 29802 

~ 
9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

10A. MODI FICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
X 89303322DEM000068 

89303322FEM400242 
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

10/27/202 1 

11. THI S ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITAllONS 

□The above numbered solicitation Is amended as set forth in Item 14, The hour and date s~lfied for reeeipt of Offers D is extended. D is not extended, 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended • by one of the following methods: (a) By completing 

Items 8 and 15, and returning ____ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or electronic communication which inclJdes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULTIN REJECTION OF YOUR 

OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted • such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided 

each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTINGANDAPPROPRIATION DATA (lfrequired) Net Increase : $646 ,2 94 . 00 
01250- 2022- 36- 41022 5- 25499- 1111 528- 0 00176 4- 00 00000- 0410350 

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICAllON OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14, 

CHECK ONE 

X 

A, i ~gEcR~~~ ~i~Efo~ I SSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation data, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43, 103(b). 

C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

D, OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

See Block 14. 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not ~ is required to sign this document and retum _____ ..;1;;...._ copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

DUNS Number : 1 17486417 

The purpose of thi s modification is to revise the peri od of p erformance of the task order 

(paragraph A) , add activities to Secti on C . l (paragraph Bl , increase the estimated cost of 
the task order (paragraph C), a nd p rovid e incremental fu nding (Pa r a gra p h DJ . 

A. Pu rsuan t to the authority in FAR 43 . 103(a) (3) , the parties a g ree that the peri od of 

perf ormance o f t his task order i s revised as f ol l ows : 
From: 11/16/2021 t hrough 2/14/2022 
To: 11/29/ 2021 t hrough 2/ 26/2022 . 

B . Pursuan t to t he a uthority in Clause I .183 , FAR 52 . 243- 2 , Changes - Cost Reimbursement , 
Continued ... 
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect , 

:~~LE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinQ 

171,x,Vv Cynthia T . Strowbridge 

e.«mB!lll¥8F.FEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

12/23/2021 

(Slgnaturo of ~rson authorized lo $/gn) 

Previous edition unusable 

12/23/2021 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016) 

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53,243 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 
t\.Cl"'Cl"\C N\,,C l'IV. Vr" LJVVV MCl'4 I DCII"'-' \,,Vl'I I 11-..vcO 

CONTINUATION SHEET 8 9303322DEM000068/ 8 9303322FEM4 002 42/POOOOl 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

Savannah River Mission Completion, LLC 

ITEM NO. 

(A) 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

(B} 

Sect i on C, Performance Work Statement, is 
modified as follows : 
Insert the fo llowing activities into Section 
C . l , Tas k Order Requirements: 

"The Con t r actor shal l a l so work closely with the 
incumbent Liquid Waste Con t ract or to ach i eve 
t ransition of t he Sa l t Wast e Processing Faci li t y 
(SWPF ) to the SRS IMC Contract by March 27 , 2022 , 
as d escri bed in the SWPF Transit ion to Liquid 
Waste Program Plan (SRR- SPT- 2020- 00005 Revi sion 
1) i ncluding the coach ing o f SWPF workers on 
Conduct of Ope rat i ons as part o f Due Diligence." 

By signature on this modification, the Con tractor 
agrees that the revision s made in this 
modi f icat ion provide the equ itable ad j ustment for 
this change. 

C . Pursuant t o t he a u thorit y in Cl ause I . 147 , FAR 
52.232- 22 (Apr 1 984) Limitation of Funds , and the 
Contractor's notice provided under same, Section 
B, Clause B.2, DOE- B- 2004 Cost Task Order No- Fee 
To tal Estimated Cost (Oct 2014), is modified t o 
incre ase the va lue s hown in Tabl es B- 1 , Estimated 
To tal Cost , a nd B- 2 , Tas k Order CLIN Structure , 
by $694 ,29 4 . 00 from $4 , 858 , 111. 00 to 
$5 , 504 , 405 .00 . 

D. Pursuant t o t he a utho rity in Clause 8 . 4 , 
DOE- B- 2013 Obligation of Funds (Oct 2014) , the 
t o tal funds oblig ated to this tas k o r der are 
inc r e ased by $694,294.00 from $4,858, 111 .00 t o 
$5,50 4 , 405 .00 . 

All other terms and conditions remain unchange d. 
Payment : 

OR f or Savannah River 
https://vi pers . do e .gov 
Any questions, p lease contact 
by call/emai l 855- 38 4- 7377 o r 
VipersSupport@hq . doe . gov 

Fund : 01250 Appr Year : 2022 All ottee: 36 Repo r t 
Entit y: 410225 Object Class : 25 49 9 Program: 
11 11528 Project: 00 01 76 4 WFO: 0000000 Local Use: 
0410350 
Period o f Per f o r mance : 11 /29/2021 to 02/26/2022 

Change I t em 000 01 to r ead as follows (amoun t s hown 
is t he tota l amount ) : 
Cont i nued ... 

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 

QUANTITY µNIT 

(Cl (DJ 

UNIT PRICE 

(E} 

OF 

AMOUNT 

( Fl 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (-4-86) 
Sponsored by GSA 
FAR (48 CFRl 53.110 

17 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 
t\.Cl"'Cl"\C N\,,C l'IV. Vr" LJVVV MCl'4 I DCII"'-' \,,Vl'I I 11-..vcO 

CONTINUATION SHEET 8 9303322DEM000068/ 8 9303322FEM4 002 42/POOOOl 

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR 

Savannah River Mission Completion, LLC 

ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY 

(Al (B} (Cl 

00001 Savannah River Site Mission Int egration 
Comp l etion Con t ract - Task Order One - Tra nsit ion 
Line item value is: $5 , 504,4 05 . 00 
Incrementally Funded Amount : $5,504,4 05 . 00 

NSN 7540-01-152-8067 

µNIT UNIT PRICE 

(Dl (E} 

OF 

17 

AMOUNT 

(Fl 

5 , 504 ,405 . 00 

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (-4-86) 
Sponsored by GSA 
FAR (48 CFRl 53.110 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 

Savannah River Site Integrated Mission Completion Contract 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068-89303322FEM400242 

Attachment J-11 

Transition Task Order 1 

J-11-i 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 

Savannah River Site Integrated Mission Completion Contract 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068-89303322FEM400242 

Table of Contents 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

Section A- Order For Supplies or Services (OF 347) (to be provided upon TO Issuance) ..... . 

Section B - Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs ................................................................................................ I 

Section C - Performance Work Statement ........................................................................................................... 2 

Section D - Packaging and Marking ..................................................................................................................... 2 

Section E - Inspection and Acceptance ................................................................................................................. 2 

Section F - Deliveries or Performance .................................................................................................................. 2 

Section G - Contract Administration Data ........................................................................................................... 3 

Section H - Special Contract Requirements ......................................................................................................... 3 

Section I - Contract Clauses .................................................................................................................................. 3 

Section J - List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments ...................................................................... 3 

Section J-7 - Contract Deliverables ....................................................................................................................... 3 

J-11-ii 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

Section B- Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs 

This Task Order work shall be perfonned under Contract Line Item Number (CUN) 00001 of the 
Savannah River Site Integrated Mission Completion Contract (herein referred to as the Master IDIQ 
Contract). Section B of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. The requisite clause 
information specific to this Task Order included below is consistent with the clause numbering structure 
established by the Master IDIQ Contract. 

B.1 DOE-B-2012 Supplies/Services Being Procured/Delivery Requirements (Oct 2014) 

The Contractor shall furnish all personnel, facilities, equipment, material, supplies, and services 
(except as may be expressly set forth in this Task Order as furnished by the Government) and otherwise 
do all things necessaiy for, or incident to, the performance of work as described in Section C, 
Performance Work Statement (PWS) under this Task Order. 

B.2 Type of Contract - DOE-B-2004 Cost Task Order No-Fee Total Estimated Cost (OCT 
2014) (Revised) 

(1) This is a cost-no fee Task Order. In accordance with the clause at FAR 52.216-11, Cost Contract­
No Fee, the Total Estimated Cost for this Task Order is as fo llows (Table B-1 ): 

Table B-1. Estimated Total Cost 

I Total Estimated Cost: 1 $5,504,405.00 

(2) The Total Estimated Cost of the Task Order is as follows (Table B-2): 

Table B-2. Task Order CLIN Structure 

CLIN CLINTitle CLINType Total Estimated Cost 

00001 Transition CR (no fee) $5,504,405 .00 

CLIN= Contract Line Item Number CR = Cost Reimbursable 

(3) CU N Description: 

CU N 00001-Transition: 

The Transition Period begins with the start date provided within the issuance of the initial Notice to 
Proceed (NTP). The Incoming Transition Period dates are set forth in Section F clause, Period of 
Performance. Costs are reimbursed based on allowable actual costs billed to the Contract. There is no 
fee for the Transition Period. 

B.3 Contract Minimum and Maximum Value of Services 

Section B.3 is covered within the Master IDIQ Contract and is incorporated by reference. 

B.4 DOE-B-2013 Obligation of Funds (Oct2014) 

(a) Pursuant to the clause of this Contract in FAR 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds, total funds in the 
amount(s) specified below are obligated for the payment of allowable costs. It is estimated thatthis 
amount is sufficient to cover performance through the period of performance (POP) as specified in 

J-11-1 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

F.3 below. 

$5,504,405.00 at Task Order award. 

Section C -Performance Work Statement 

C.1 Task Order Requirements 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

The following tasks of the Task Order contain work scope that shall be performed by the Contractor 
during this Task Order's POP. 

Table C-1. Listing of Task-Specific Scope 

Task Order I : Transition 

Task# Task Title Related Master IDIQ PWS Section 

1 Transition C.l , Contract Transition 

IDIQ = Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity PWS = Performance Work Statement 

This task defines the activities necessary to fully transition the Liquid Waste Stabilization/Disposition 
work scope presently being performed by the incumbent Liquid Waste Contractor to the Contractor, 
transition any subcontract work from the incumbent Liquid Waste Contractor to the Contractor as deemed 
necessary, and complete workforce transition in accordance with the requirements of Section Hof the 
Contract. The main goal of this task is the Contractor's demonstrated readiness to fully and seamlessly 
assume responsibility for execution of the Liquid Waste Disposition/Stabilization IMC Contract work 
scope. The Contractor shall also work closely with the incumbent Liquid Waste Contractor to achieve 
transition of the Salt Waste Processing Facility (SWPF) to the SRS IMC Contract by March 27, 2022, as 
described in the SWPF Transition to Liquid Waste Program Plan (SRR-SPT-2020-00005 Revision 1) 
including the coaching of SWPF workers on Conduct of Operations as part of Due Diligence. 

The desired outcome is the complete safe, effective, and efficient transfer of responsibility for 
execution of the SRS IMC Contract with little or no disruption to ongoing Liquid Waste 
Stabilization/Disposition operations. The detailed scope of work is identified in the IMC Contract 
Section C. l, Contract Transition. 

Section D - Packaging and Marking 

Section D of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section E - Inspection and Acceptance 

Section E of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section F - Deliveries or Performance 

Section F of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, with the exception of Clause F.3, which 
is filled in and provided below. 

F.3 Period of Performance 

(b) The overall Task Order POP shall be 11/29/2021 through 2/26/2022. 

J-11-2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

Section G - Contract Administration 
Data 

Section G of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section H - Special Contract Requirements 

Section H of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference. 

Section I- Contract Clauses 

Section I of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, except for the fo llowing Section I 
clause, which is filled-in as follows: 

Table 1-1. Section I Clause Fill-Ins 
aause FAR/DEAR Fill-In Information; See 

No. Reference Title FAR 52.104(d) 
Any time prior to the 

1.45 FAR 52.217-8 Option to Extend Services expiration of the Task 
Order 

DEAR = Department of Energy Acquisition Regulation FAR = Federal Acquisition Regulation 

Section J - List of Documents, Exhibits, and Other Attachments 

Section J of the Master IDIQ Contract is incorporated by reference, as applicable to this Task Order, with 
the exception of the following, which are hereby incorporated in this Task Order. 

Section J-7 - Contract Deliverables 

In addition to the list of Contract Deliverables specified in Section J, Attachment J-7, Contract 
Deliverables, the following list of Transition Deliverables are also required for this Task Order. 

Deliverable 

Number 

TOl--0001 

TOl--0002 

TOl--0003 

Task Order 1-Transition Deliverables 

(Note: AU time periods specified are calendar days.) 

DOE 

Response 
Deliverable Action Time Deliverable Due 

Executive Summary posted to Information Within 72 hours after 
Contractor's website NTP 

Transition Status Reports Information Weekly during 
transition period 

Weekly reports to the CO Information Weekly (less 
regarding implementation of frequently if requested 
hiring preferences by CO) 

J-11-3 

Contract 
Section/Require 

ment 

C-1 Contract 
Transition 

C-1 Contract 
Transition 

H.6 Workforce 
Transition and 
Benefits 
Transition: Plans 
and Timeframes 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

Task Order I - Transition Deliverables 

(Note: All time periods specified are calendar days.) 

DOE Contract 
Deliverable Response Section/Require 

Number Deliverable Action Time Deliverable Due ment 

TOl-0004 List of Contractor personnel who Infonnation Within 10 days after H.6 Workforce 
will be responsible for NTP Transition and 
transitioning the employees of Benefits 
the Incumbent Contractor and Transition: Plans 
for the development of transition and Timeframes 
agreements 

TOI-0005 Description of all Workforce Infonnation Within 10 days after H.6 Workforce 
Transition Agreements NTP Transition and 

Benefits 
Transition: Plans 
and Timeframes 

TOl-0006 Draft Communication Plan Review 3 days Within IO days after H.6 Workforce 
NTP Transition and 

Benefits 
Transition : Plans 
and Timeframes 

TOI-0007 Description of the process for Infonnation Within 10 days after H.6 Workforce 
regularly obtaining updated NTP Transition and 
information from the Incumbent Benefits 
Contractor regarding incumbent Transition: Plans 
employees and Timeframes 

TOI-0008 List of Contractor Personnel Infonnation Within 10 days after H.6 Workforce 
responsible for transitioning NTP Transition and 
existing benefit plans and, if Benefits 
needed, development of new Transition: Plans 
benefit plans and Timeframes 

TOl-0009 Estimated Costs & detailed Review 45 days Within IO days after H.6 Workforce 
breakout of costs to accomplish NTP Transition and 
workforce & benefits transition Benefits 
activities Transition : Plans 

and Timeframes 

TOI-0010 Transition Plan Approve 5 days Within 15 days after C-1 Contract 
NTP Transition 

TOI-0011 Draft Workforce Transition Plan Review 10 days Within I 5 days after H.6 Workforce 
NTP Transition and 

Benefits 
Transition: Plans 
and Timeframes 

TOl-0012 Final Communication Plan ~pprove 10 days Within 15 days after H.6 Workforce 
theNTP Transition and 

Benefits 
Transition : Plans 
and Timeframes 

J-11-4 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

Task Order I - Transition Deliverables 

(Note: All time periods specified are calendar days.) 

DOE Contract 
Deliverable Response Section/Require 

Number Deliverable Action Time Deliverable Due ment 

TOl-0013 List of Information & document~ Infonnation Within 15 days after H.6 Workforce 
requested from Incumbent NTP Transition and 
Contractors pertaining to Benefits 
transition of existing benefit Transition: Plans 
plans and Timeframes 

TOl-0014 Organizational Conflict of Approve 30 days Within 15 days after H.28 
Interest Management Plan NTP Organizational 

Conflict of 
Interest 
Management Plan 

rTO l-0015 DOE Fonn 3220.5, Application Approve 45 days Within 20 days after H.5 Special 
for Contractor Compensation NTP. Provisions 
Approval, for each Key Applicable to 
Personnel position Workforce 

Transition and 
Employee 
Compensation: 
Pay and Benefits 

TOI-0016 Draft Benefits Transition Plan Review 7 days Within 20 days after H.6 Workforce 
NTP Transition and 

Benefits 
Transition: Plans 
and Timeframes 

TOl-0017 Detailed description of plans and Infonnation Within 20 days after H.6 Workforce 
processes to ensure compliance NTP Transition and 
with pay and benefit Benefits 
requirements Transition: Plans 

and Timeframes 

TOl-0018 Minutes of meetings with Infonnation Within 2 days H.6 Workforce 
Incumbent Contractor benefits following each Transition and 
administrators to discuss aU meeting with initial Benefits 
matters necessary to ensure meeting required Transition: Plans 
compliance with pay and within 20 days after and Timeframes 
benefits requirements. NTP 

TOI-0019 Worker Safety and Health Approve 30 days Within 30 days after C.6.l Worker 
Program description NTP Safety and Health 

H.34 

IOCFR851 

TOl-0020 Final Workforce Transition Plan Approve 10 days Within 30 days after H.6 Workforce 
NTP Transition and 

Benefits 
Transition: Plans 
and Timeframes 

J-11-5 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

Task Order I - Transition Deliverables 

(Note: All time periods specified are calendar days.) 

DOE Contract 
Deliverable Response Section/Require 

Number Deliverable Action Time Deliverable Due ment 

TOl-0021 Final Benefits Transition Plan Approve 10 days Within 30 days after H.6 Workforce 
NTP Transition and 

Benefits 
Transition: Plans 
and Timeframes 

TOl-0022 Draft transition agreements with Review 10 days Within 30 days after H.6 Workforce 
Incumbent Contractor(s) to NTP Transition and 
ensure compliance with pay and Benefits 
benefit requirements Transition: Plans 

and Timeframes 

TOl-0023 Drafts of all amendments to or Review 10 days Within 30 days after H.6 Workforce 
reinstatements of the pension NTP Transition and 
and other benefit plans presently Benefits 
sponsored by the Incumbent Transition: Plans 
Contractor and Timeframes 

TOl-0024 All draft restated benefit plans Review 10 days Within 30 days after H.6 Workforce 
and draft Summary Plan NTP Transition and 
Descriptions for pension and Benefits 
other benefit plans sponsored by Transition: Plans 
the Incumbent Contractors (if and Timeframes 
applicable) 

TOl-0025 Draft or proposed final versions Review 10 days Within 30 days after H.6 Workforce 
of any new defined benefit and NTP Transition and 
defined contribution pension Benefits 
plans and other benefit plans and Transition: Plans 
draft Summary Plan and Timeframes 
Descriptions for the pension and 
other benefit plans (if needed as 
agreed to in the final Benefits 
Transition Plan) 

TOl-0026 Final transition agreements with Approve 30 days Within 45 days after H.6 Workforce 
Incumbent Contractor(s) to NTP Transition and 
ensure compliance with pay and Benefits 
benefit requirements Transition: Plans 

and Timeframes 

TOl-0027 Proposed final versions of all Approve 30 days Within 45 days after H.6 Workforce 
amendments to or reinstatements NTP Transition and 
of the pension and other benefit Benefits 
plans presently sponsored by the Transition: Plans 
Incumbent Contractor and Timeframes 

TOl-0028 Proposed final version of Approve 30 days Within 45 days after H.6 Workforce 
restated benefit plans and draft NTP Transition and 
Summary Plan Descriptions for Benefits 
pension and other benefit plans Transition: Plans 

and Timeframes 

J-11-6 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

Task Order I - Transition Deliverables 

(Note: All time periods specified are calendar days.) 

DOE Contract 
Deliverable Response Section/Require 

Number Deliverable Action Time Deliverable Due ment 

sponsored by the Incumbent 
Contractors (if applicable) 

TOl-0029 Proposed final versions of any Approve 30 days Within 45 days after H.6 Workforce 
new defined benefit and defined NTP Transition and 
contribution pension plans and Benefits 
other benefit plans and Summary Transition: Plans 
Plan Descriptions for the and Timeframes 
pension and other benefit plans 
(if needed as agreed to in the 
final Benefits Transition Plan 
and not previously transmitted) 

TOl-0030 Wall-to-Wall Physical Approve 10 days Within 50 days after C.7, Personal 
Contractor Controlled Inventory NTP Property 
Report Management 

Program 

TOl-0031 Proposed WBS numbering Information Within 30 days after C.5.4. Scheduling 
scheme and WBS dictionary NTP 

TOl-0032 Final Workforce Transition Approve 20 days Within 60 days after H.6 Workforce 
Agreements NTP Transition and 

Benefits 
Transition: Plans 
and Timeframes 

TOl-0033 Statement of Material Information Within 60 days after C- 1 Contract 
Differences. NTP Transition 

TOl-0034 Employee Assistance Program Information Within 60 days after Section J, 
Implementation Plan NTP Attachment J-2, 

IO CFR part 707, 
Workplace 
Substance 
Programs at DOE 
Sites; also DOE 0 
350.1 

TOl-0035 Disclosure of Contractor's Information Within 60 days after H.15 Cost 
estimating system NTP Estimating 

System 
Requirements 

TOl-0036 Documentation substantiating Information Within 60 days after H.17 Accounting 
that the Contractor's accounting NTP System 
system meets specified system Administration 
criteria 

TOl-0037 Documentation substantiating Information Within 60 days after H. 18 Contractor 
that the Contractor's purchasing NTP Purchasing 
system meets specified system System 
criteria Administration 

J-11-7 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

Task Order I - Transition Deliverables 

(Note: All time periods specified are calendar days.) 

DOE Contract 
Deliverable Response Section/Require 

Number Deliverable Action Time Deliverable Due ment 

TOl-0038 Documentation substantiating Infonnation Within 60 days after H.19 Contractor 
that the Contractor's personal NTP Property 
property management system Management 
meets specified system criteria System 

Administration 

TOl-0039 Personal Property Management Approve 30 days Within 45 days after C.7.1.1 Personal 
System NTP Property 

Management 

TOl-0040 Diversity Plan Approve 20 days Within 60 days after H.31 Diversity 
NTP Program 

TOl-0041 Litigation Management Plan Infonnation Within 60 days after H.60 Legal 
NTP Management 

TOl-0042 Declaration of Readiness to Approve 10 days 10 days prior to end ol C. l Contract 
Execute the Contract transition Transition 

TOl-0043 Contractor Employee Approve 5 days Within 85 days after H.4 Employee 
Compensation Plan NTP Compensation: 

Pay and Benefits 

TOl-0044 Description of necessary Information Within 90 days after H.6 Workforce 
transactions with regard to the NTP Transition and 
transfer of assets from the Benefits 
existing MEPP to a new defined Transition : Plans 
benefits plan in keeping with the and Timeframes 
benefits sponsorship 
requirements of the Contract and 
applicable laws, 

TOl-0045 Schedule for when the new Approve 5 days Within 85 days after H.6 Workforce 
defined benefit plan will be NTP Transition and 
developed and assets transferred Benefits 

Transition: Plans 
and Timeframes 

TOl-0046 EVMS Requirements Gap Review Direction to Within 90 days after H.16 Earned 
Analysis be provided NTP Value 

within 90 Management 
days of System 
receipt of 
analysis 

TOl-0047 Task Order Proposals to include Approve 30 days from NTP for C. l Contract 
Task Orders 2 and 3 Task Order 2 and 85 Transition 

days from NTP for C. l(k) 
Task Order 3 or as 
directed by CO H.50, Task 

brdering 

J-11-8 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

Task Order I - Transition Deliverables 

(Note: All time periods specified are calendar days.) 

DOE Contract 
Deliverable Response Section/Require 

Number Deliverable Action Time Deliverable Due ment 

!Procedure 

TOl-0048 Workplace Substance Abuse Approve 20 days 30 days from NTP C.6.l.1 
Program Implementation Plan Workplace 

Substance Abuse 
Programs 

H.49 Agreement 
Regarding 
Workplace 
Substance Abuse 
Program at DOE 
Sites 

10 CFR 707 
Workplace 
Substance Abuse 
Programs at DOE 
Sites 

DOE O 350.1 
Contractor 
Human resources 
Management 
Program 

FAR 52.223-6 
Drug-Free 
Workplace 

49CFR40 

TOl-0049 Update and revise Functional Information 45 days from NTP C.11.1 Safeguards 
Service Agreements and Security 

Program 

TOl-0050 Quality Assurance Plan (QAP) Approve 30 days 30 days from NTP C.6.5 Quality 
Assurance 

DOE Order 414.1 

10 CFR 830 
Subpart A 

Section E 

TOl-0051 Quality Assurance Plan Graded Approve 30 days If prepared as a C.6.5 Quality 
Approach standalone document Assurance 

combined with the DOE Order 414.1 
QAP, provide within 

10 CFR 830 30 days 
Subpart A 

Section E 

J-11-9 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

Task Order I - Transition Deliverables 

(Note: All time periods specified are calendar days.) 

DOE Contract 
Deliverable Response Section/Require 

Number Deliverable Action Time Deliverable Due ment 

TOl-0052 Training Implementation Matrix Approve 20 days 45 days from NTP C.6.7 Training 
or Training Program Plan DOEO426.2 

TOl-0053 Document Accept delegation of Information Within 90 days after C.6. l l Conduct oJ 
limited Authority and Accept NTP Engineering 
Assignment oflimited Authority 10 CFR 851 

TOl-0054 Contractor Assurance System Approve 20 days Within 60 days after C. l O Contractor 
(CAS) Description NTP Assurance System 

DOEO226.l 

TOl-0055 Fire Protection Program Plan Approve 20 days Within 60 days after C.6.12 Fire 
NTP Protection 

Program 

DOEO420.l 

TOl-0056 Nuclear Management Approve 30 days 45 days after NTP C.6.12.2 Nuclear 
Maintenance Plan (NMMP) Facility 
Description Document Maintenance 

DOE O 433.1 

TOl-0057 Transition Communication Plan Approve 1 day l day after NTP C.l Transition 

C .12 External 
Affairs 

TOl-0058 External Affairs/Internal Approve 30 days 30 days after NTP C.12 External 
Communication Program Affairs 
Description 

TOl-0059 Complete implementing Approve 45 days 30 days after NTP C.14.3 Employee 
documentation for the contractor Concerns 
Employee Concerns Program DOEO442. l 

TOl-0060 Accept, for resolution, existing Information 80 days after NTP C.14.3 Employee 
employee concerns unresolved at Concerns 
he close of the initial Contract 

transition period. 

TOl-0061 Conduct of Operation Approve 20 days 45 days after NTP C.6.9 Conduct of 
Implementation Matrix for each Operations 
HAZCAT 2 and 3 facility DOEO422. l 

TOl-0062 Conduct of Operation Approve 20 days 45 days after NTP C.6.9 Conduct of 
Implementation Matrix for less Operations 
than HAZCAT 3 facilities DOEO422.l 

TOl-0063 Information Technology and Concur 5 days Within 85 days after C.8. 1 Information 
Cyber Security Implementation NTP Technology and 
Plans Cyber Security 

Management 

J-11-10 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

Task Order I - Transition Deliverables 

(Note: All time periods specified are calendar days.) 

DOE Contract 
Deliverable Response Section/Require 

Number Deliverable Action Time Deliverable Due ment 

DOEO205.l 

TOl-0064 Wildland Fire Management Plan Approve 10 days Within 80 days after C.6.13 Fire 

NTP Protection Plan 

DOEO420.l 

T0 l-0065 Written Notification of Adoption Information Within 90 days after Section C.l(J) 

of the Incumbents Programs and NTP 
Procedures 

T0l-0066 Interface agreements with DOE Approve 25 days Within 7 calendar days Section C.13(b) 

after agreements 
established - all 
agreements must be 
established with in 60 
days ofNTP 

Any agreement that 
equires DOE review 

and/or approval shall 
be submitted at least 
30 days prior to the 
end of contract 
ransition. 

TOl-0067 Affinnative Action Plan for Approve Within 30 days of the Section 1.76 

Females & Minorities effective date of the IF AR 52.222-26 

transition task order 
and updated annually 
by September 30 

TOl-0068 Affirmative Action Plan for Approve Within 30 days of the Section 1.82 

Veterans effective date of the FAR 52.222-35 

transition task order 
and updated annually 
by September 30 

TOl-0069 Copy of Code of Business Ethics Review Within 30 days of the Section 1. 11 

and Conduct effective date of the FAR 52.203-1 3 
transition task order 

T0l-0070 Adopt and comply with SRS Review 10 days Within 80 days after C.11.1.1.2 

Safeguards and Security Plan NIP DOE 0470.4, 
Attachment 3 

T0l-0071 Safeguards and Security Plans Review 10 days Within 80 days after C. 11. 1.1.2 

for IMCC facilities NTP DOE 0470.4 

J-11-11 



DocuSign Envelope ID: FFD74ADA-A484-46A9-999F-BD62AD8FDF57 ·act 
Contract No. 89303322DEM000068 - 89303322FEM400242 

Section J 
Task Order 1 - Contract Transition 

Task Order I - Transition Deliverables 

(Note: All time periods specified are calendar days.) 

Deliverable 

Number Deliverable 

T0l-0072 Permits and Compliance 
Documents 

TOl-0073 Nuclear Criticality Safety 
Program (CSP) Document 

TOl-0074 Exemption or Contract Letters 
required from outgoing 
contractor (e.g., 10 CFR 835 
Exemptions) that must be 
requested by incoming 
Contractor (adoption of 
programs that require DOE 
directions/exemption/approval/et 
c.) 

TOl-0075 Conduct a joint 100% inventory 
of all high risk and sensitive 
property with the outgoing 
contractor 

Acronyms: 

CFR Code of Federal Regulations 

DOE U.S. DepartmentofEnergy 

CO Contracting Officer 

DOE O DOE Order 

Action 

Approve 

Approve 

Approve 

Approve 

DOE 
Response 

Time Deliverable Due 

20 days TBD (as required) 
Note that permit 
applications shall be 
orovided to DOE 
initially not later than 
90 days prior to date 
hey are to be 

submitted to the 
egulatory agency and 
hat final regulatory 

documents shall be 
provided to DOE at 
least 30 days prior to 
he date of submittal to 
he regulatory agencies 
~or DOE's formal 
eview and signature 

or concurrence. 

30 days &0 days after NTP 

30 days 50 days after NTP 

30 days 5 5 days from NTP 

MEPP Multiple Employer Pension Plan 

NTP Notice to Proceed 

TO Task Order 

WBS Work Breakdown Structure 

J-11-12 

Contract 
Section/Require 

ment 

C.6.8.1 

H.55 

C.6.6 Criticality 
Safety 

C. l Contract 
Transition 


